regulatory agencies, plus an additional 20%. Based on the above, a 70% dividend was considered for Peru and
Paraguay, and 50% for Colombia.

Conclusions on the key assumptions used, forecast period, perpetuity and payment of dividends

As a result of the impairment assessment described earlier, the Bank concluded that the recoverable amount of
the CGU is greater than its carrying value (CV), as follows:

 Colombia Peru Paraguay
Recoverable amount/carrying value (%) 105.61 150.73 211.82

Consequently, the Bank has not identified any impairment charges that should be recognized in these financial
statements.

The Bank has carried out sensitivity analysis on the discount rate and output multiple ranges for Colombia, Peru
and Paraguay, in a combined and interrelated manner, to establish the estimated changes in recoverable
amounts. The following are the results of these calculations:

Banco GNB Sudameris S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(For the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021)
(Stated in millions of COP,

except exchange rates and nominal share values)

92

Peru CGU (amounts in millions of COP):

Variable Sensitivity analysis Recoverable value Carrying Value
Discount rate +1% 1,310,072

1,002,986

Discount rate -1% 1,784,756
Dividend payout 90%

Paraguay CGU (amounts in millions of COP):

Variable Sensitivity analysis Recoverable value Carrying Value

Discount rate +1% 2,766,319
1,428,787

Discount rate -1% 3,347,830

Dividend payout 70%

Colombia CGU (amounts in millions of COP):

Variable Sensitivity analysis Recoverable value Carrying Value

Discount rate +1% 2,610,515
2,695,155 Discount rate -1% 3,123,839

Dividend payout 50%

b) Other intangible assets

The following is a breakdown of the balances of computer software and other applications at December 31, 2022
and 2021:

December 31,
2021

Amortization

December 31,

2022
  Additions and

removals

Licenses   10,534   780   -   11,314
Acquired programs   48,304   -   -   48,304
Programs in transit   20   552   -   572
Finished programs   28,081   641   -   28,722
Amortization of licenses   (3,831)   -   (1,723)   (5,554)
Accumulated amortization of
acquired programs

  (25,357)   -   (1,983)   (27,340)

Accumulated amortization of
finished programs

  (26,979)   -   (904)   (27,883)

Total intangible assets   30,772   1,973   (4,610)   28,135

December 31,
2020

Amortization

December 31,

2021
  Additions and

removals

Licenses  9,828   706   -   10,534
Acquired programs   39,806   8,498   -   48,304
Programs in transit   358   (338)   -   20
Finished programs   26,016   2,065   -   28,081
Amortization of licenses   (2,105)   -   (1,726)   (3,831)
Accumulated amortization of
acquired programs

  (23,976)   -   (1,381)   (25,357)

Accumulated amortization of
finished programs

  (24,705)   -   (2,274)   (26,979)

Total intangible assets   25,222   10,931   (5,381)  30,772

Banco GNB Sudameris S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(For the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021)
(Stated in millions of COP,

except exchange rates and nominal share values)

93

NOTE 17. - CURRENT INCOME TAX

Details of the surplus in the calculation of consolidated income tax:

December 31, 2022

Entity  Advance payment   Provision   Assets( liabilities)
Banco GNB Sudameris  432,612   -   432,612
Servitrust  208   (888)  (680)
Servibanca  -   (11,087)  (11,087)
Servivalores  854   -   854
Servitotal  -   -   -